$1 ,600,000.00 Saint Augustine, Florida, 32086 October 30th, 2024 

Amount Date 

FOR VALUE RECEIVED the undersigned promises to pay to the order Holy Grail 
Holdings, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (known as the “NOTE HOLDER”) 
the principal sum of One Million, Six hundred thousand and 00/1 00s *** Dollars 
($1,600,000.00) from October 30th, 2024, together with interest thereon at the rate of 
6% per cent per annum on the funds disbursed to Wildwood Water Company, a Florida 
Corporation (known as the “BORROWER”), until maturity, both principal and interest 
being payable in Lawful Money of the United States, such interest payable in installments 
as follows: 

Interest only payment due on the amount disbursed to “BORROWER” 
at the rate of 6%. Interest shall be collected only on the amount 
released to “BORROWER”. The Initial disbursement to “BORROWER” 
shall be Three hundred, Fifty-thousand and 00/100s ($350,000.00). 
Said disbursement shall be paid to “BORROWER”, commencing on 
October 30th 2024. The 1st interest payment due on January 1st, 2025 
for Interest due from December 1st, 2024 to December 31 st, 2024. 
Interest for November 2024 is being waived. Said interest payments